

Order of the County Judge

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, Collin County Judge Chris Hill issued a Declaration of Local Disaster for Public Health Emergency in response to the novel coronavirus now designated SARS-CoV-2;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Chris Hill, County Judge of Collin County, Texas, under the authority of Texas Government Code Section 418.108, do hereby order:

- 1. Effective as of 11:59 PM on Friday, March 20, 2020, and continuing for as long as the Declaration of Local Disaster for Public Health Emergency remains in force;
- 2. All Collin County government offices shall be closed for unscheduled in-person services.
- 3. All Collin County government offices shall remain open for scheduled in-person appointments, as well as by phone, by mail, and online. Citizens requiring in-person services may schedule an appointment by contacting the appropriate department.
- 4. The Collin County Commissioners Court shall continue to meet as scheduled. Commissioners Court meetings will not be open to on-site visitors, but all meetings will continue to be broadcast live on the county website, and provision will be made for the public to participate electronically in every meeting.

In accordance with the statutory requirements, this declaration shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the County Clerk of Collin County.

Ordered this 20th day of March, 2020.



Collin County Judge Chris Hill Collin County Clerk Stacey Kemp